of the country, making this group the second largest land holder after the State. It 
is important to recognise that while Amerindians have legal ownership of 
3,316,000 ha of land, through traditional practices, they are also able to access and 
use resources outside titled lands.  

There are approximately one hundred and sixty-nine (169) Amerindian 
Communities, including Satellites, Settlements and Villages where ninety six (96) 
communities have legal titles to lands they use and occupy (MoIPA, 2016). 
According to the Ministry of Indigenous Peoples Affairs (MoIPA) (2016), within

[...]

by civil society that stronger regulation of the sector – and in particular the      
small-scale mining – is needed.  

In addition, many of the forest resources that could be exploited prior to 
deforestation by the mining sector are not put into good use because of 
overlapping concessions. An analysis made in 2013 showed that one thousand, 
three hundred and eighty (1380) mining leases, covering 386.265 hectares, fall 
within forest concessions not yet exploited (SEA 2013).  

AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES 

In Figure 1.18, the heavy dependence of Guyana´s economy on primary resources 
was illustrated. Figure 1.24 below shows the contribution of each subsector of the

[...]

allow the natural systems to adapt without major damage to food systems and 
economic development  

The Kyoto Protocol was adopted in December, 1997, as the operationalization 
mechanism for the Convention. This legally binding agreement came into force in 
2005, and secured one hundred and ninety-two (192) signatories. The Protocol sets 
out binding emissions reduction targets for developed countries with a goal to 
reduce emissions of six (6) GhG gases by 5.2% below 1990 levels between 2008 and 
2012 (known as the first commitment period). Moreover, the Protocol established

[...]

accounting in total, for at least an estimated fifty-five percent (55%) of total global 
GhGs - have deposited their instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval for 
accession. At the time of revising this Report (October 05, 2016), there were one 
hundred and ninety-one (191) signatories to the Paris Agreement of which   
seventy-four (74) States have deposited their instruments of ratification, 

17 http://unfccc.int/land_use_and_climate_change/redd/items/7377.php

[...]

sensitizing the local population through littering campaigns and enforcement of 
laws and regulations through EPA’s Litter Enforcement Unit. 

As can be observed in figure 3.1 and with regard to illegal dumping and littering, 
the Litter Enforcement Unit of the EPA received a total of two hundred and              
fifty-four (254) complaints of which 80.3% (204) originated from Region 4, 14.1% 
(36) from Region 3, 2.4% (6) from Region 5, 2% (5) from Region 6 and 0.4(1) from 
Regions 1, 2 and 7 each. 

Figure 3.1 Number of complaints received in 2015. Source: Litter Enforcement Unit, EPA.